

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 4:18-cv-00981

ANN HARRIS BENNETT, in her official capacity)

as voter registrar for Harris County, Texas,)

Defendant,)

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S FIRST MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. VR Bennett Concedes the Absence of Factual Disputes 3

 II. Neither the Language, Context, nor Intent of the NVRA Supports VR
 Bennett’s Position that the Public Disclosure Provision is Limited to Records
 Concerning Death and Relocation 4

 III. Texas Law Does Not Limit Disclosure of the Requested Records 8

 A. The Requested Records are Subject to Disclosure According to the
 Attorney General of Texas 8

 B. The NVRA Supersedes Inconsistent State Law Under the Supremacy
 Clause of the Constitution. 9

 IV. The Mandatory Disclosures in Section 8(i)(2) Provide a Floor for Disclosure,
 Not a Ceiling 9

 V. Congress Carefully Balanced the Need for Transparency and Accountability
 with the Need for Voters’ Privacy. 10

 VI. The Records Preservation Requirements of the Civil Rights Act of 1960
 Have No Bearing on the Records Subject to Disclosure under the NVRA 12

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACORN v. Edgar,
880 F. Supp. 1215 (N.D. Ill. 1995)8

Am. Civil Rights Union v. Phila. City Comm’rs,
No. 16-1507, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122052 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 9, 2016)5

American Civil Rights Union v. Philadelphia City Comm’rs,
872 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2017) 5-6

Arcia v. Sec’y of Fla.,
772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)1, 5

Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler,
178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)11

Bellitto v. Snipes,
No. 16-cv-61474, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103617 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2018).....2, 6

Bennett v. Paxton,
Cause No. D-1-GN-18-001583 (459th District Court, Travis County)7

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....11

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 2-3

DIRECTV Inc. v. Budden,
420 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2005)10

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. FTC,
420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005)9

P.C. Pfeiffer Co. v. Ford,
444 U.S. 69, 100 S. Ct. 328, 62 L. Ed. 2d 225 (1979)9

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
752 F.Supp.2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2010)2, 4, 10

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
813 F.Supp.2d 738 (E.D. Va. 2011)9

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012)2, 10

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....4

Samantar v. Yousuf,
130 S. Ct. 2278, 176 L. Ed. 2d 1047 (2010)9

True the Vote v. Hosemann,
43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014)..... 4, 6-7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(i)(1)9
 52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)-(4)6
 52 U.S.C. § 20507(i).....12
 52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1) 1-2, 4, 9, 10
 52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(2)5, 9, 10 n.3
 Tex. Elec. Code § 11.002(a)(2).....1
 Tex. Elec. Code § 13.002(c)1
 Tex. Elec. Code § 16.033(b).....1
 Tex. Elec. Code § 16.033(f).....1
 Tex. Elec. Code § 16.03311
 Tex. Elec. Code § 16.0332(a)1
 Tex. Elec. Code § 16.0332(c)1
 Tex. Elec. Code § 16.034.....1
 Tex. Elec. Code § 16.036(c)(2).....1
 Texas Government Code § 62.1131, 8

Other Authorities

Civil Rights Act of 1960 11-12, 12 n.4
 Defendant’s Original Answer, Ann Harris Bennett v. Honorable Ken Paxton, Cause
 No. D-1-GN-18-001583 (459th District, Travis County, filed April 16, 2018)..... 7-8
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)(1)3
 Voter Registration Public Information Request Form11

Plaintiff Public Interest Legal Foundation (the “Foundation”), by and through counsel, hereby replies to Defendant VR Bennett’s response to the Foundation’s Motion for Summary Judgment. (Doc. 52.)
